I Oral Answers
RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the . 18th  August, 1983/
: 27 Sravana, 1905 (Saka)

The House met at the eleven of the
Clock Mr. Chairman in the Chair,

ORAL, ANWERS TO QUESTIONS

Setting up Courts with women Judges to

try crime against women

s341. SHRI RAM BHAGAT PAS-
WAN: Wil the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal
under Government’s consideration to
set up courts to be headed by women
judges to try the offences relating to
rape and other crime against women;
and

(b) if so, what are the details in thls
regard’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR):
(a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

=t W WA S o ST
315y, . . . (sqama)

studt Qut et
ST, ... (sEA)
AeRg, . . . (TFam)

ot gamafe : ¥ Ag AR L
%ﬁnwa‘faﬁmazag‘rgt

N wawed @w AR A9
Fax § fas afgaedi 1 awr fen
wTE \ geat w1 gwa A fr oo
g W 3 |

el

824 RS—1

[ 18 AUG.
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SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Slr you
should give all the lady Members a
chance.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir, you
should protect us from the ladies,
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SHRI P. C, SETHI: I can give the
figures, but it ig difficult for me to say
.as to what the total trial number is.
For example, in the year 1978 the
rape cases were 4424, in 1979 they
were 4167, in 1980 they were 4261, in
1981 the number - was 4780 and in
1982 the number ‘was 4371, These
are all-Indiy figures. As far as
kindepping cases are concerned, the
numher is not large. It is 41 in
Andhra Pradesh, 124 in Assam, nil in
Bihar, 42 in Gujarat, 24 in Haryana,
2 in Himachal Pradesh, 13 in Kerala,
303 in RMaharashtra and so on. As
far as dowry deaths are con-
cerned. in all the States the number
was 122 in 1980, 178 in 1981 and 372
in 1982, Ags far as molestation num.
ber is concerned, the figures available
are Statewise and it will be very
long list, but I can give the list to the
hon. Member,

MR, CHAIRMAN®
- on the Table,

You can lay it

[ 18 AUL,
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SHRI N. P. CHENGALERAYA
NAIDU: He is giving the number of
women only. What about men?

SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRAY
Mr, Chairman, Sir, the recommenda=
tion of the Anti-Dowry Committee,
which toured the length and breadth
of the country, is there. There was
a great demand that family courts
should be set up and they should be
headed by women judges. They have
felt like this and we also feel that this
is a male-dominated world and we
cannot get justice at the hands of
males, I am not here to fight any
liberation movement, But I must
voice the feelings of women’s organis
sations. Wherever we have gone,
they have voiced this very strongly
that we have women lawyers, they
do go to praclise in the Supreme
Court and the High Courts but they
are discriminated against. As such,
will the 'hon. Minister keep this in
view that since they are already avail-
able, why can we net have them as
judges and somehcow bring them  to
deal with cases of bride burning and
dowry deaths? At the moment there
are a number of cases pending before
the courts and one reason why they
are not being dealt with is because
I feel that* men do not have any sym-
pathy that way for us.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, the question
of family courts is under considera-
tion. But, Sir, family courts wauld
not be meant for trial of crimes; they
would be actually meant for redress=
ing the grievances between the hus«
band and wife in order to settle the
‘disputes,

As far as dowry deaths are concerns
ed, the Bill has aready been introduce
ed in the House where cruelty to wife
has been defined and even harassment
to the lady is also punishable. The
crime has been made non-cognizable
and non.bailable.

SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA®
What about the question of appointing
women judges?
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SHRI P. C, SETHI: As far as ap-
pointment of women judges is con-
cerned, I have already said that it is
a very good suggestion bt it is not
for us. It is for the various Stdte
Governmenfs to implement it. We
would certainly commend this that
more ang more women judges should
be taken,

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Mr.
Chairman, gir, ...

SHRTI P. ¢. SETHI: I am sorry,
Sir, 1 said non-cognizable It is cog-
nizable and non-bailable.

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Sir, it
is a very good suggestion that women
judges should be appointed, But in
my view, appointment of women
judges is not going to solve this prob.
lem because from the beginning till
today women are being neglected by
the male-dominated society, Of
course, now a few women are coming
up and getting some recognition. But
that is not enough. Women constitute
55 Der cent of our populalion in the
country. But how many are getting
the respect due to them? So in my
view appointment of women judges is
not going to solve this problem.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
your suggestion ?

Then what is

. SHRIMAT; MONIKA DAS: We
bave to give them education, an
understanding of value of education
and strength so that women can
ynderstand that men are neglecting
them ang exploiting them. That has
to be done in every village and in
rural areas. Even they can appoint
women judges, but it will not solve
the problem. The male judges are
there. First of all, women should get
due respect and education, Socially
ang economically, they should get
education.  If there are women
judges, well and good. At least one
woman judge should be there in  the
Supreme Court.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Madam, This is
a Question Hour,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 8

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: When
the Prime Minister of our country is
a woman, what is wrong in having
one woman judge in the Supreme
Court? But side by side, women
should get education and social ves-

pect.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as edu-
cation of women is concerned, if we
trace the history of the past 10 - or
15 years, we will find that education
among the ladies and womel is
spreading fast. And as far as respect
for women is concerned, Indian sub-
continent and particularly this coun-
try is well known for its respect for
the ladies,

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is a ladies’
issue and no Sir Galahad js required
Dr. Najma Heptulla.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
We need your protection, Sir. ' 1\

DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJMA HEP-
TULLA: We nreed their cooperation,
not protection, Sir, you have been
in this profession..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Not bride-burne
ing.

DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJMA HEP-
TULLA: The question is not about
bride-burning, The question is
about appointment of women judges,
Sir, you -have been associated with
this profession. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, yes; but I
don’t come into the pwture at all, un-
less you can bring me pack into the

judiciary, Now, please ask the ques-
tion,

(sfrrelt) o gogeen -
e, g fafer amg & ga
et F aa § FEr fFosga &
Ad mer A § W 9 fF oo
I AT ST 1 JT T GIHTT
F oow wE o ar &
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%4 o 7E17 Women honorary magistrates.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The suggestion
is that there should be women hono-
rary magistrates.

SHRI P. C. S»ETHI: It isa good
suggestion. We will certainly consi-
der it. B

MR. CHAIRMAN: The next lady,

Mrs. Roda Mistry.
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Fifty per cent of the population of
this country are women, and they are
suffering in spite of that the reply
comes from the Home Minister sayihg,
“No, Sir, it does not arise”.
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SHRIMATI RODA MISTRY : I am
referring to Special Magistrates in the
amendeg Cr. P, C. gct.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: There iz nc
reservation as far as women magis-
trates are concerned. Special Courts
and Special Magistrates are appeint-
ed. For example, in Delhi a Court
has been earmarked by the Higl
Court to deal with such cases,

MR. CHAIRMAN : But not women?

SHRI P. C.. SETHI: Not women
Sir, because there is no reservaticn.,

g o T

i
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MR. CHAIRMAN: One by one.
Mrs. Pratibha Singh,
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to Questions 12
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now,; one or two
gentlemen. Hon, Members Mr. Maurya.
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to Questions 14
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fay frawa =1 arcgs & =ife-
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SHR] BUDDHA PRIYA MAURYA:
Let us amend the Constitution, That

is the need of the hour.
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to Questions 16
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¥ Toag gaF fqe T8 W #wEd
FArd WA, gad  WieEt ¥ sarEr



a7 - Oral Answers
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w9 % fraFq g6, 59% (Mg g9 w419
FIT 1
MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, the lady

Member on this side. Mrs. Alva.
Then, 1 will allow three more.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
Sir, I want to know only one thing
from the honourable Minister. The
Dowry Prihibition (Amendment)

Bill, whnich was sent to a Joint -

Select Committee, has reached the

[ 18 AUG. 1983 ]

fFfaga -

to Questions 18

report stage now and the Committee
hag submitted its report at least a
vear ago.

MR, CHAIRMAN: But that has
nothing to do with the appointment
of women judges. ’

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
Sir, it concerns the whole process of
looking into this matter. Now it is
before the House. I would like to
ask the Minister when they expect to
have it passed because that in itself
would go a long way in plugging the
loopholes in the whole process of
finding justice to women in these
cases. There are provisions in that
Bill for these things,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Al right. After
you, I will allow Mr. Nigam,
Mr. Goswami and one more. Yes,
Mr. Minister.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, as far as
the Joint Select Committee’s Report
is concerned, that Bill is before the
Parliament, Buf, in the meantime,
another Bill has been introduced in
the Rajya Sabha on 8th August, 1983
to deal with cruelty to women and
this Bill provides for stringent puni-
shment in the case of such crimes.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
He has not understood my question
at all.

MR. CHARMAN: Yes, Mr. Gos-
wami, ‘

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir, in
the whole process of the gquestions
asked ang the supplementaries put,
one aspect has not been dealt with |
at all. The honourable Minister has
said the Criminal (Amendment) Bill
is coming in which provisions have
been made for trials in camera and
for shifting the purden of proof. But
the problem is not only after it goes
to the court. The greater problem is
there before it arrives in the court
because the entire thing is bungleq at
the investigating stage and a lot of
pressure is being put and we do not
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have sufficient people at the investi-
gating stage who have got sympathy
for the affected womenfolk. There-
fore, Sir, I would like to know
whether the Government is thinking
of setting up a special investigating

machinery and also of making suit- |

able amendments in the Criminal
Procedure Code so¢ that the investiga-
ting procedures may pe streamlined.

I am saying this because if this is not

streamlined, whatever amendments
we may make in the Cr. PC, during

the trial stage justice will never be
done.
SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, as far as

Delhi is concerned, a Special Cell has
been appointeq headed by a woman

and they are investigating the
matters.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr, Mitra.

SHR] SANKAR PRASAD MITRA:
Sir, I am responsible for appoint-
ment of the maximum number of
women High Court Judges. Apart
trom the questions of sentiment ov
emotion, would the hon. Minister
agree that the question of ability, fit-
ness or competence, is algso of supreme
importance in the appointment
High Court or any  other
Judges.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, there ~is
no point o}f disagreement,
=t s Wigw foma . awaly
qERT, UL @ S A wET A%
qFAAr A A St zay fyenr
faar & w=d St w9 swE gy
H ag Far F12aT §1UH YW qI
g g & aw o & % wiw
F gfa agsy &1 Far gfeewio
& TATT FqT HAT 99T § THHST
STy Fga fFaT) FaT wo g
TR w1 A= 5 owed) F1 gfee-
For AT asfear s & ufy far
27 vax fqu a1 KA AT SN
fagrdf ggrg Fwar & sad #1g -
Fear F@ W % § fv omedy ¥

9T T 9A i arfw ga% Hyed A

Court

of.
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T Fg W wEY FAF W 8d !
F W9 gEW gate a8 & (%
atg & grafa®w weear gy
g Fhify w3 gw Siw Ady
49 A% LA ¥ HAA |IAA AT
ST gFy § oote fw o meaEr o
T wel fv owad yeger gy €
FAT 919 Z@ alq @ fwg qare ¥
ff fsar =ac 9y 7 3 F7  wF
rrr"amr gfag  sfgsrd A gdo o
3 T & gy ¥FAr § A wTAq
3 fwer g9 &7 RIRST 99 €9 3§
9B STYFT A AT AE I FYS
fr zo AR W osiw F ™ wd
gadl AdY gE, S ay HUNGH
gi ST awr ag ATAAT ARAT %
aray dor g1 ? Sad TE F gy
31 g1 e 78 § fo wreg army
aFs|® &, T A Y G &
fauda & & watst ¥ S Grdr

EL
EE

afedt % ¥y FEIEHTY g wiar g,

IY 9T N1 HAE AT SOGT G HATSH

4 ozRal Ay wa¥ & o¥fww, mem
- Ry wc“{ ER T L

= =T 3 Qe EUTIE 8 ‘g'?n‘F

1 190 Hlw Mr

§ T ST if e

ot Ho Fo WA : QW WIRA,
sy et # fradr agmwls
afgarsi ¥ afs & uw Y
afgar ggEr %@ E (WwamA) wg
at 49 Aty qgiv Wy . (Rwawmw)

UHE R qEE: 3 &0 WOE
1 wfgar wm w € (WawaA)

sy aa quer afes : SIq qrew F;T
TEivl AT HIZT, @ISH WiET
faarr SfF @ qw g 4
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ot wwT =R ASY: gw 9w
Fmwaana #1 swwy 3 fwu Ay
foerr § &1€ wragm Agf & ...

ot sreet wWigw fva : fs o
Sgrd Far W o F B owed
ate g ST g awar £ mrady
ara  grgxfzee &, aqifeleas
I IAFE StA wE | SAS Y
CATIZT FIXF 9¥H TaFr aartatreaar
wUna f& o oadt ? 2 &
q |

o ww TRAS W@ aw
S3T #1 fagfer &1 go7 & 8w
2t oafar ¥ afuw  wfear w&w
qﬁquﬁ@|q§ Gﬁgﬁl‘af%:
WET qATT § ) TG 9% AT
g w s fw § oF g

3 A of R0 A
@ #fgaw § Ffem gawnimT F
faw @ @ 9T wfgare g s
fodt & a7 forgm a8 &1 g
o it Prgere Q'Lg faar %’ ey
£ T ouguR ¥ oawy weer |

sfiaay gfe wigy ¢ @wmfy o,
AT T T AZT WEATT AR
feerer ot qor 2 foerr Fany H i
wgaa g fr g 3w ¥ owg aw
wdiy gf & A @y 3 ¥ o
& g9 § A gu W oar frew
§ o & gt A1 qfger F T AR
ga g A fegmEr STy & v
g0 ¢, 9 FAG IO FH FT FIA
¥ @ AW § ogarar g &%
FEA & AT TAXT AT AL FATH
qT 9Sal g, 99 AN 987 § | =9
Hig T, WAE qeE g fr f
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sy gt wr fagw &, | Afew
qrEr Agd S AT am gE & AWR
TEX WY Sraq @ § 9y |
TETT A AT gE g |

Abolition of sales tax on sale of bangles

342, SHRI SYED AHMAD

HASHMI:
DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJMA.
HEPTULLA:
Will the Minister of HOME

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whethr Government propose
to abolish sales tax on sale of bangles
in the Union Territory of Delhi in
view of the fact that bangle industry
is manned by middle and low income
group and these people face a lot of
hardship in calculating sales tax;

(b) if so, by when; and
.

(cy if the answer to part (a) above
be in the negative, what are the re-
asons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFF-
AIRS (SHRI NIHAR RANJAN
LASKAR): (a) The Delhi Adminis-
tration has reported- that no such
proposal is under consideration of the
Administration.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The Delhi Administration has
reported that since sales tax on ban-'
gles is leviable in the neighbouring
States of Uttar Pradesh, Punjab,
Haryana and Rajasthan, the Delhi
Administration cannot exempt this
item from the levy of sales tax in
isolation.

St dur  wgwe gt
¥ gg omad fafteer & qoar wg
B Gar @ @ & 9 1T a1

+The question was actually ask?d
on the floor of the House by Shri
Syed Ahmaq Hashmi. :




